

No. ³⁵⁴⁶⁹⁻¹~~35561-2-II~~

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS DeLONG, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent,

v.

ALLAN PARMELEE,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
08 FEB 21 PM 12:00
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Hank Balson
WSBA #29250
Attorney for Appellant

Public Interest Law Group, PLLC
705 Second Ave., Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0103

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

SUMMARY OF REPLY1

ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Mr. Parmelee Is a Necessary Party Under CR 19(a).1

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Mr. Parmelee’s
 Requests to Intervene.....4

 C. DOC’s Allegations About Mr. Parmelee’s Character and
 Motives are Insufficient to Support Injunctive Relief
 Under Current PRA Statutes and Case Law.8

 1. The Record Contains No Evidence to
 Support DOC’s Factual Assertions.9

 2. Even If There Were Evidence in the Record to
 Support DOC’s Factual Assertions, Those Facts
 Do Not Satisfy the Legal Requirements for an
 Injunction Under the Public Records Act.....10

 (a) There is No Evidence that the Public
 Records At Issue in this Case Pertained
 to the Petitioners.10

 (b) The Trial Court’s Injunction Was Not
 Supported by Affidavit, as Required.13

 (c) DOC’s Asserted Facts Do Not Satisfy
 the Statutory Requirements for an
 Injunction.15

 (d) DOC’s Asserted Facts Do Not Establish
 that the Enjoined Records Were Exempt
 from Disclosure Under the
 Public Records Act.16

3. The Court Should Reject DOC's Request to Establish a Judicial Exemption to the Public Records Act that is Not Provided in the Act Itself.....17

D. Mr. Parmelee is Entitled to Fees and Monetary Penalties if He Prevails Against DOC..21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Amren v. Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	18
<u>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</u> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005).....	23
<u>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	17
<u>Burt v. DOC</u> , 141 Wn. App. 573, 170 P.3d 608 (2007).....	2, 3
<u>Columbia Gorge Audobon Soc'y v. Klickitat County</u> , 98 Wn. App. 618, 989 P.2d 1260 (1999).....	5
<u>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</u> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	16, 22, 23, 25
<u>Doe I v. Washington State Patrol</u> , 80 Wn. App. 296, 908 P.2d 214 (1996).....	22, 24
<u>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</u> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	12, 17
<u>Gildon v. Simon Property Group, Inc.</u> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	3
<u>Harvey v. Bd. of County Supervisors of San Juan County</u> , 90 Wn.2d 473, 584 P.2d 391 (1978).....	3
<u>In re Adoption of B.T.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003).....	13
<u>King County v. Sheehan</u> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Kitsap County Fire Protection Dist. No. 7 v. Kitsap County Boundary Review Bd.</u> , 87 Wn. App. 753, 943 P.2d 380 (1997).....	3

<u>Kleven v. City of Des Moines,</u> 111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002).....	21
<u>Lindberg v. Kitsap County,</u> 133 Wn.2d 729, 948 P.2d 805 (1997))	25
<u>Loveless v. Yantis,</u> 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973).....	5
<u>McClarty v. Totem Elec.,</u> 119 Wn. App. 453, 81 P.3d 901 (2003).....	2
<u>Olver v. Fowler,</u> 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	5, 8
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash. (PAWS I),</u> 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	21, 24
<u>Seattle Firefighter Union Local No. 27 v. Hollister,</u> 48 Wn. App. 129, 737 P.2d 1302 (1987).....	25
<u>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.,</u> 160 Wn.2d 611, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	6
<u>Soter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.,</u> __ Wn.2d __, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	15
<u>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane,</u> 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Grayson,</u> 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	14
<u>State v. Hoffman,</u> 116 Wn.2d 57, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	14
<u>Swak v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</u> 40 Wn.2d 51, 240 P.2d 560 (1952).....	13
<u>Washington Optometric Ass’n v. Pierce County,</u> 73 Wn.2d 445, 438 P.2d 861 (1968).....	11

<u>Westerman v. Cary,</u> 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	4
---	---

STATUTES

RCW 42.56.030	18, 24
RCW 42.56.080	20
RCW 42.56.100	24
RCW 42.56.540	10, 12, 13
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	18
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 19(a).....	1, 2, 3, 4
CR 24(a).....	5, 6, 8
CR 52(a)(5)(B).....	12
ER 802	10
ER 1002	10
